

Request for Quotes (RFQ) for the Provision of

Statistical Analysis for the Care Pathway Data Analysis Project

Date of Issue: 08/05/2025

Clarification deadline: 12.00 pm 22/05/2025

Response deadline: 12.00 pm 29/05/2025

Part 1: Introduction

1.1 The Minister of The Department of Children, Disability and Equality invites responses to this Request for Quotes from suppliers for Statistical Analysis for the Care Pathway Data Analysis Project at the Department of Children, Disability and Equality, Block 1, Miesian Plaza, 50-58 Baggot Street Lower, Dublin 2, D2 XW14. The Care Pathways Data Analysis Project is part of the Care Experiences Programme.

References to the Department in this RFQ shall mean references to the Minister.

1.2 Please provide a description/delivery date/delivery location of the goods/services required.

Statistical analysis services are required to undertake quantitative analysis of a dataset. The aim of the Care Pathway Data Analysis (CPDA) Project is to examine pseudonymised Tusla Care Management data to improve understanding of children and young people's journeys through the Irish care system overtime.

The dataset contains variables relating to the characteristics and care pathways of approximately 4,500 individuals who entered the care of Tusla Child and Family Agency for the first time between 2018 and 2023. The focus of the CPDA Project is to examine trajectories and pathways through the Irish care system over time. The analysis will cluster groups of individuals with similar characteristics and track them over time and this will involve techniques such as cluster analysis, sequence analysis, latent class analysis and trajectory analysis.

The successful tenderer will be expected to provide an interim, summary and full report on the analysis including detail of the statistical approaches applied, findings and conclusions. Other materials such as a plain English summary of the analysis and infographics will also be required. The contract will be in place for up to 6 months, start date to be confirmed. The successful tenderer will report to the Project Manager for the CPDA Project.

- **1.3** Any contract that may result from this competition will be issued for an initial term of up to 6 months with a possibility of two 3-month extensions.
- 1.4 No commitment of any kind, contractual or otherwise, shall exist unless and until a formal written contract has been executed in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 2.10 of this RFQ.

Part 2: Instructions to Tenderers

2.1 Quote Submission Requirements

2.1.1 Tenderers must provide the following information in their Quote Response:

Name	
Registered Address	
Company Registration Number (if applicable)	
Business Name (if applicable)	
VAT Registration Number (if applicable)	
Contact Name	
Contact Telephone Number	

Please e-mail your response to <u>careexperiences@dcde.gov.ie</u>

2.1.2 The deadline for submission of Quotes is 12.00 noon on 29/05/2025

2.1.3 Quotes received after the submission deadline will not be accepted.

2.2 Acceptance of RFQ requirements

Each tenderer is required to accept the provisions of this RFQ. **All tenderers must return** with their quote the signed Tenderer's Statement, as set out in Appendix A of this document.

2.3 Queries and Clarifications procedure

2.3.1 All queries or requests for clarifications relating to any aspect of this competition must be directed to <u>careexperiences@dcde.gov.ie</u>

Queries or requests for clarification will be accepted no later than **12 noon on 22/05/2025.**

2.3.2 All queries/requests for clarification will be responded to by e-mail. Where appropriate, questions may be amalgamated. Tenderers should note that the Department will not make responses to individual tenderers privately.

2.3.3 The Department reserves the right to issue or seek written clarifications.

2.3.4 The Department reserves the right to update or alter the information contained in this document at any time up to 7 calendar days before the final date for receipt of Quotes. In the event of such updates, tenderers will be informed promptly.

2.4 Costs involved in participating in this competition

All costs and expenses incurred by tenderers in this competition shall be borne by and are a matter for discharge by the participating tenderers exclusively. **2.5 Pricing**

2.5.1 All prices quoted must be all-inclusive, be expressed in Euro (\in) only and exclusive of VAT. The VAT rate(s) where applicable should be indicated separately.

2.5.2 Tenderers must confirm that all prices quoted will remain valid for 60 calendar days commencing from the closing date for the receipt of Quotes.

2.6 Freedom of Information

Tenderers should be aware that, under the <u>Freedom of Information Act 2014</u>, information provided by them during this competition may be disclosed in response to a request under the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act. Therefore, Tenderers should consider whether any of the information being provided by them in relation to this public procurement competition is commercially sensitive. If any of the information is deemed to be commercially sensitive, it should be identified as such and the reason for its sensitivity should be separately specified.

The Department will consult with Tenderers regarding information that has been identified as being commercially sensitive before making a final decision on any Freedom of Information (FOI) request received. If Tenderers consider that none of the information being supplied in this public procurement competition is commercially sensitive, a statement to that effect must be made and provided to the Department. In such cases, information that has not been identified by Tenderers as being commercially sensitive may be released in response to a Freedom of Information (FOI) request without further consultation with the Tenderer.

2.7 Tax Clearance

2.7.1 It will be a condition of the award of any contract under this RFQ that the successful tenderer shall for the term of any such contract, comply with all EU and domestic taxation law and requirements. Further information is available at <u>www.finance.gov.ie</u> and <u>www.revenue.ie</u>.

2.7.2 Prior to the award of any contract arising out of this competition the successful tenderer shall be required to provide its Tax Clearance Access Number (<u>e-tax clearance</u>) and Tax Reference Number to facilitate online verification of their tax status by the Department. By supplying these numbers, the successful Tenderer acknowledges and agrees that the Department has the permission of the successful Tenderer to verify its tax cleared position online.

2.8 Environmental, Social and Labour Law

In the performance of any contract awarded, the successful Tenderer, their Subcontractors (if any), shall be required to comply with all applicable obligations in the field of environmental, social and labour law that apply at the place where the services are provided, that have been established by EU law, national law, collective agreements or by international, environmental, social and labour law listed in Annex X of <u>Directive 2014/24/EU</u> of the European Parliament and of the Council on public procurement (the "Directive").

2.9 Conflicts of Interest

Any conflict of interest or potential conflict of interest on the part of a tenderer, individual employees, agents or subcontractors of a tenderer must be fully disclosed to the Department as soon as the conflict or potential conflict is or becomes apparent.

In the event of any conflict or potential conflict of interest, the Department may invite tenderers to propose means by which the conflict might be removed. The Department will, at its absolute discretion, decide on the appropriate course of action, which may in appropriate circumstances include eliminating a tenderer from the competition or terminating any contract entered into by a tenderer.

2.10 Ordering

An order under this RFQ shall be made by e-mail from the Department as set out in this RFQ. The contract shall come into effect on the acceptance of the order by the Tenderer. All orders and acceptance of orders under this contract are on the terms and conditions of this RFQ (as set out in Appendix B) to the exclusion of any other terms the Tenderer seeks to impose or incorporate, or which are implied by trade, custom, practice or course of dealing.

2.11 Insurance Requirements

2.11.1 The successful Tenderer shall be required to hold for the term of the Contract the following insurances:-

Type of Insurance	Indemnity Limit
Employer's Liability:	€13 million
Public Liability:	€6.5 million

2.11.2 By signing the Tenderer's Statement at Appendix A, Tenderer's confirm, that if awarded a contract under this competition, they will, from the Effective Date of the Contract, obtain and hold the types and levels of insurance as specified above.

A formal confirmation from the successful Tenderer's insurance company or broker to this effect will be requested from the successful Tenderer prior to the award of (and shall be a condition of) any contract.

Not used

Part 4: Award Criteria

Tenders will be evaluated within the following parameters:

- 600 marks available for Quality Service Delivery Proposal (Part A)
- 400 marks available for Cost Proposal (Part B)

Tender proposals will be assessed on the basis of the Most Economically Advantageous Tender i.e. Quality AND Price ("**MEAT**") as set out in Award Criteria Table below.

Tenderers should note that the Department will use a standard formula to calculate the marks in respect of costs, whereby maximum marks are awarded to the lowest priced proposal and costs of the remaining Tenders are expressed as a percentage of the lowest priced Tender (Inverse Proportionality). Scores will be allocated to financial proposals in accordance with the following methodology:

Points awarded = (the maximum score achievable) multiplied by (the cost of the lowest-cost valid quote) divided by (the cost of the valid quote in question)

Tenderers are requested to refer to the Award Criteria in their proposals to demonstrate how, why and in what way they will address the specifications and requirements of this study.

Award Criterion	Description	Mark Available	Minimum Mark
PART A	Quality Service Delivery Proposal	600	
1	Understanding of requirements, including:	300	170
	 Knowledge of the Alternative Care System in Ireland. 		
	 Experience delivering similar data analysis in 		
	comparable timeframe.		
	 Qualifications and skills required. 		
2	Quality of the proposal, including:	300	170
	 Outline and schedule of methodological design and 		
	steps.		
	 Project management controls. 		
PART B	Cost Proposal	400	N/A
3	Cost	400	N/A
Total		1000	N/A

Tenderers should submit CVs, as part of Award Criterion 2, "Relevant experience".

Tenderers should fill out the template provided in Part 6, as part of Award Criterion 3: Cost.

Part 5: Requirements and Specifications



1. CARE EXPERIENCES PROGRAMME

1.1 Background to Care Experiences Programme

The <u>*Care Experiences*</u> Programme was launched by Minister O'Gorman in January 2022 in response to Action 65 of the Ryan Report Implementation Plan (2009).¹ The Programme, which is located in DCDE, is being delivered in collaboration with Tusla, Child and Family Agency, as a key partner and comprises four inter-related Projects:

- The Care Pathways Data Analysis (CPDA) Project examines information contained within the Tusla Case Management System (TCM), specifically cases within the Child Protection and Alternative Care module (CPAC) to develop knowledge and understanding about children and young people's pathways through the Irish care system over time.
- The <u>Care Leavers 10 Years On</u> Project is a cross sectional study of a cohort of young people who left care 10 to 12 years ago exploring their long-term experiences and outcomes.
- 3. The Longitudinal Project will involve a study over a 10 to 15-year period of a cohort of young people leaving care. Recruitment into the study will begin at age 16 when after care planning commences.
- 4. The Research Studies/ Activities Project explores current issues relating to care experienced children and young adults. Studies/ Activities within this Project will be

¹ Action 65 of the Ryan Report Implementation Plan (2009) states that 'the HSE will, with their consent, conduct a longitudinal study to follow young people who leave care for 10 years, to map their transition to adulthood'.

carried out on an annual basis throughout the lifetime of the Care Experiences Programme.

1.2 Care Experiences Programme Aims and Objectives

- To include the voice of those who are care experienced at the centre of the Care Experiences Programme and in all of its work.
- To commission the development of empirical evidence on the pathways of children and young people in care and those adults who were in care as children.
- To support, facilitate and promote research exploring the various domains which impact the lives of children in care and young care experienced adults.
- To facilitate research evidence for informing effective and responsive policy making and service development for children and young care experienced adults.
- To contribute to knowledge through effective dissemination of key deliverables of the Care Experiences Programme.

1.3 Care Experiences Programme Output and Impact

- To facilitate and deliver high quality, relevant and anonymised data for improved research into the lives of children and young people with care experience.
- To facilitate the transfer of data and knowledge between each of the four Projects to inform the development of the overall Programme.
- To provide evidence-based research for improved policy and service provision for children and young people in care, young people in aftercare and care experienced adults.

2. The Care Pathway Data Analysis (CPDA) Project

The aim of the CPDA Project is to examine data captured by the Tusla Case Management (TCM) system. TCM is predominantly a case management system and also includes a broad range of data and information pertaining to Tusla's work. The system also enables Tusla to report on and publish performance data, which is available externally. The Child Protection and Alternative Care (CPAC) module includes information about children and young people in care. The purpose of the CPDA Project is to use the data contained within the TCM CPAC module to better understand children and young people's journeys through care over time.

To realise the aim of the CPDA project, the DCDE are seeking to contract a suitable tenderer to provide the services of statistical analysis of a dataset derived from the Tusla Case Management system in support of project objectives. Personnel located in the DCDE Research and Evaluation Unit and Data and Analytics Unit will also have access to this dataset.

The CPDA Dataset

The pseudo-anonymised dataset includes a population size of up to 4,500 children and young people who were admitted to care for the first time between 2018 and 2023. It contains data on up to 39 variables.

Statistical Analysis

The focus of the CPDA Project is to examine trajectories and pathways of children and young people through the Irish care system over time. The tenderer will undertake, in the first instance, an exploratory analysis to realise the potential of the data and then a subsequent extensive analysis of the dataset in full. The analysis will cluster groups of individuals with similar characteristics and track them over time and this will involve techniques such as cluster analysis, sequence analysis, latent class analysis and trajectory analysis. The tenderer will be required to produce an interim report, full report, plain English summary report and infographics as project outputs.

Responsibility

- The report to the CPDA Project Manager.
- To engage directly with the Care Experiences Programme Manager and the CPDA Project Manager and others in the DCDE in designing and executing the analysis.
- To engage with Tusla ICT and TCM personnel in the clarification of data queries.
- To identify, analyse, interpret, and communicate trends or patterns in complex datasets.
- To extract key messages from single or multiple data sources and present them in an appropriate format to the relevant audience.
- To manage the implementation of a variety of aspects of the statistical lifecycle such as data processing, data analysis and dissemination, in line with best statistical practice and within specified timeframes.

- To prepare reports and presentations for the CPDA Project Board and Care Experiences Programme Board.
- To maintain excellent data management practices and to adhere to DCEDIY data security and records management policy and procedures.
- To ensure that data protection obligations are adhered to at all times and to the highest standard.
- To report any challenges or risks encountered in undertaking the analysis and to prepare strategies for mitigation.

Essential requirements

- A minimum of NFQ Level 8 in a relevant discipline with a significant numerate component such as Statistics, Mathematics, Economics, Computer Science, Data Science/Data Analytics etc.
- Significant experience in the preparation and analysis of large-scale quantitative datasets.
- Familiarity and experience of statistical packages preferably The R Project for Statistical Computing.
- Familiarity and experience of analytical methods applicable to trajectory and pathway analysis.
- Statistical Disclosure Control (intermediate level).
- Visualisation and Presentation of Data (intermediate level).
- Project management experience and delivery of similar projects and outputs in a similar timeframe with at least 2 examples provided.

Desirable

• Knowledge of child protection and welfare systems particularly in the area of alternative care.

C.V.

The tenderers are required to submit with the tender, the CV of the individual(s) who will be undertaking the analysis.

Reporting arrangements

The successful tenderer will report to the CPDA Project Manager.

Part 6: Pricing Schedule

Please complete the following Schedule in full. Failure to do so may result in disqualification from this tender process.

Schedule 1:

Goods/Services Required	Price Exclusive of VAT €	VAT Rate %	Any Other Costs Incurred €	Total Cost (Ex VAT) €
Insert daily rate				
Etc.				
Etc.				

Invoicing arrangements shall be on such terms as agreed between the parties.

Appendix A: Tenderer's Statement

To: The Minister of The Department of Children, Disability and Equality

Re: Request for Tenders for the Provision of Statistical Services for the Care Pathway Data Analysis Project

Having examined your Request for Tenders (RFQ) including the instructions to Tenderers, Qualification and Award Criteria, Requirement and Specifications and Terms and Conditions, we hereby agree to and declare the following:

- 1. We understand the nature and extent of the Goods/ Services required to be delivered as described in Requirements and Specifications at Part 5 of the RFQ and we agree to provide the Department of Children, Disability and Equality with the Goods/Services in accordance with this RFQ and our Tender.
- 2. We accept all of the Terms and Conditions set out at Appendix B.
- **3.** We accept the Award Criteria in Part 4 of this RFQ.
- 4. We confirm that we have complied with all requirements as set out at Part 2 of this RFQ.
- **5.** We confirm that all prices quoted in our Tender will remain valid for the period of time as specified at paragraph 2.5.2 of the RFQ.
- **6.** We confirm our compliance with all relevant environmental, social and labour law requirements as set out in this RFQ, in particular, but not exclusively paragraph 2.8 of the RFQ.

We acknowledge that no commitment of any kind, contractual or otherwise, shall exist unless and until a formal written contract has been executed in accordance with paragraph 2.10 in the RFQ. The Department may, at its absolute discretion, cancel this public procurement competition at any time prior to a formal written contract being executed.

7. We shall, if awarded any contract under this RFQ, have in place on the Effective Date of the Services Contract all insurances as required by paragraph 2.11 of this RFQ.

SIGNED:	Company:
(Authorised Signatory):	
Print name:	Address:
Date:	

Appendix B - Terms and Conditions

1. Basis of Contract

- 1.1 These terms and conditions apply to the agreement ("Agreement") between the Department and the Tenderer to the exclusion of any other terms that the Tenderer seeks to impose or incorporate, or which are implied by trade, custom, practice or course of dealing.
- 1.2 The Agreement shall consist of these terms and conditions, the Department's RFQ and order (Departments RFQ), the Tenders response and acceptance of the order (*Tenderer's Response*). In the event of a conflict between the documents in the following order of priority:
 - 1.2.1 these terms and conditions
 - 1.2.2 the Department's RFQ
 - 1.2.3 The Tenderer's Response.

2. Tenderer's Obligations

2.2 In consideration of the payment, the Tenderer shall:

- (a) provide the goods/services in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- (b) perform its obligations arising from this Agreement with due care, skill and diligence in the supply of goods/services and generally in the carrying out of its obligations under this Agreement and in the appointment, monitoring and retention of its agents and subcontractors.
- (c) shall require its agents and subcontractors to exercise due care, skill and diligence in the supply of Goods/Services generally in the carrying out of obligations allocated by the Contractor to its agents and subcontractors under this Agreement and shall procure that it's sub-contractors shall comply in all respects with the relevant terms of this Agreement to the extent that it or they are retained by the Contractor and / or by the Client to carry out any part or parts of the provision of this Agreement.

The Contractor is deemed to be the prime contractor under this Agreement and the Contractor assumes full responsibility for the delivery of the Goods/Services and shall assume all the duties, responsibilities, and obligations associated with the position of prime contractor.

- (d) comply with and implement any policies and/or guidelines issued by the Department from time to time and notified to the Contractor.
- (e) provide the goods/services in accordance with good industry practice and comply with all applicable laws with particular but not exclusive regard to the requirements of the <u>Safety, Health and Welfare at Work Acts 2005 and</u> <u>2010</u>, the <u>Waste Management Act 1996</u>, the <u>Data Protection Acts 1988 and</u> <u>2003</u>: <u>Informal Consolidation</u> and Employment legislation. The Tenderer

will be responsible for compliance with all statutory requirements of an employer, all legally binding sectoral Agreements and without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing shall be solely responsible in law for the employment, remuneration, taxes, immigration and work permits of all personnel retained for the purposes of complying with this Agreement.

(f) comply with all local security arrangements as notified to it by the Department in writing.

3. Delivery of Goods/Services

- 1.1 The Tenderer shall deliver the goods/services at the time(s), to the location(s) and on the date(s) specified in the RFQ or otherwise agreed between the Parties.
- 1.2 In relation to goods, the Tenderer shall ensure:
 - (a) that the goods are properly packed and secured in such manner as to enable them to reach their destination in good condition;
 - (b) each delivery of the goods is accompanied by a delivery note which shows the date of the order, the order number (if any), the type and quantity of goods (including the code number of Goods where applicable), special storage instructions (if any) and, if the goods are being delivered by instalments, the outstanding balance of goods remaining to be delivered;
 - (c) where they are manufactured products, be free from defects in design, material and workmanship and remain so for 12 months;
 - (d) comply with all applicable statutory and regulatory requirements relating to the manufacture, labelling, packaging, storage handling and delivery of goods;
 - (e) corresponds with their description and any application specification (if any);
 - (f) be of satisfactory quality within the meaning of the <u>Sale of Goods and Supply of</u> <u>Services Act, 1980</u> and fit for any purpose held out by the Tenderer or make known to the Tenderer by the Department or by implication, and in this respect the Department relies on the Tenderer's skill and judgment. The Contractor confirms and undertakes that the Goods/Services supplied will, at the time of delivery (and for the Guarantee Period), correspond to the description given by the Contractor in accordance with the Submission (to include any samples furnished thereunder) and the Specification and that the manufacture, distribution and processes employed will comply in all material respects with the representations made in the Submission. None of the provisions of the <u>Sale of</u> <u>Goods and Supply of Services Act, 1980</u> shall be excluded or limited under this Agreement.
- 1.3 Delivery of the goods shall be completed on the completion of uploading the goods at the delivery location as specified by the Department.
- 1.4 Title and Risk: Title and Risk to the goods shall pass to the Department on delivery.
- 1.5 The Contractor shall not deliver the goods in instalments without the Department's prior written consent.

4. Inspection of Goods

4.1 The Department or its authorised representative may inspect (to include a call for advance samples) or test the goods either completed or in the process of manufacture, during normal business hours on reasonable notice at the Tender's premises (including the premises of any subcontractor or agent) and the Tenderer shall provide all reasonable assistance in relation to any such inspection or test free of charge.

A failure to make a complaint at the time of any such inspection or test and/or the approval given during or after such inspection or test shall not constitute a waiver by the Department of any rights or remedies in respect of the goods and the Department reserves the right to reject the goods in accordance with Clause 4.2 below.

- 4.2 The Department may by written notice to the Tenderer reject any of the goods which fail to conform to the approved sample or fail to meet the specification set out in the RFQ. Such notice shall be given within a reasonable time after delivery to the Department of such goods. If the Department rejects any of the goods pursuant to this clause the Department may (without prejudice to other rights and remedies) either:
 - a. obtain a refund (if payment for the goods has already been made) from the Contractor in respect of the goods concerned; or
 - b. have such goods promptly, and in any event within 3 calendar days, either repaired by the Tenderer or replaced by the Tenderer with goods which conform in all respects with the approved sample or with the specification set out in the RFQ and due delivery will be deemed to have taken place when such repair or replacement has occurred.

5. Key Personnel

The Tenderer undertakes and acknowledges that it is responsible for ensuring that all key personnel (Key Personnel) as specified in their Tender's Response assigned by it to provide the Services shall be available for the term of this Agreement. The Tenderer acknowledges that Key Personnel are essential to the proper provision of the Service to the Department.

In the event that any of the Key Personnel assigned by the Tenderer to provide the services under this Agreement become unable to provide the services, the Contractor acknowledges and undertakes that it shall immediately notify the Department in writing of the inability of any Key Personnel and replace that person with a person of equivalent experience and expertise (Replacement Personnel). The Department shall have absolute discretion as to the suitability of any proposed Replacement Personnel.

6. Payment

6.1 Subject to the provisions of this clause 6 the Department shall pay and discharge the charges (plus any applicable VAT) ("Charges"), in the manner specified in the RFQ. Invoicing arrangements shall be on such terms as agreed between the Parties.

6.2 Discharge of the Charges is subject to:

(a) compliance by the Tenderer with the provisions of this Agreement;

(b) the furnishing by the Tenderer of a valid invoice. Any Tenderer's pre-printed terms and conditions are hereby disallowed;

- (c) Invoices being submitted to the Department's Contact (as set out in this Agreement or such other alternative contact as may be agreed between the Parties). All and any queries relating to the invoice and/or the goods/services for any billing period (including whether or not goods/services have been accepted, rejected, satisfactorily re-performed or as the case may be) must be raised by the Department's contact within 14 calendar days of receipt of invoice. In circumstances where no queries are raised within the said 14 day period the invoice shall be deemed accepted. Upon resolution of any queries on the invoice to the satisfaction of the Client or upon such deemed acceptance the invoice shall be payable by the Client. Payment is subject to any rights reserved by the Client under any other provision of this Agreement.
- (d) The Department being in possession of the Tenderer's current Tax Clearance Access Number (TCAN)(<u>E-tax clearance</u> and Tax Reference Number to validate their tax clearance status. The Tenderer shall comply with all EU and domestic taxation law and requirements.
- 6.3 The European Communities (Late Payment in Commercial Transactions) Regulations, 2012 shall apply to all payments. Incorrect invoices will be returned for correction with consequential effects on the due date of payment.
- 6.4 Wherever under this Agreement any sum of money is recoverable from or payable by the Tenderer (including any sum which the Tenderer is liable to pay to the Department in respect of any breach of this Agreement), the Parties may agree to deduct that sum from any sum then due, or which at any later time may become due to the Tenderer under the Agreement or under any other agreement or contract with the Department.

Any overpayment by either Party, whether of the Charges or of VAT or otherwise, shall be a sum of money recoverable by the Party who made the overpayment from the Party in receipt of the overpayment.

- 6.5 The Charges shall include any and all costs or expenses incurred by the Tenderer, its employees, servants and agents in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement.
- 6.6 The Charges shall be discharged as provided for in this clause subject to the retention by the Department in accordance with section 523 of the <u>Taxes Consolidation Act</u>, <u>1997</u> of any Professional Services Withholding Tax (PSWT) payable to the Tenderer. Any and all taxes applicable to the provision of the Services will be the sole responsibility of the Tenderer and the Tenderer so acknowledges and confirms.

7 Intellectual Property

- 7.1 Intellectual Property Rights ("IPR") means all patents and patent rights, trademarks and trademark rights, trade names and trade name rights, service marks and service mark rights, service names and service name rights, brand names, copyrights and copyright rights, trade dress, business and product names, logos, slogans, trade secrets, industrial models, utility models, design models, designs, rights in confidential information, know-how, rights in the nature of unfair competition rights and rights to sue for passing off, and all pending applications for and registrations of patents, trademarks, service marks, and copyrights together with all connected and similar or analogous rights in any country or jurisdiction for the full term thereof.
- 7.2 Pre-existing IPR means all IPR existing prior to the date of this Agreement and all IPR in any materials, acquired or developed by or for Tenderer or Department independently of this Agreement, and any IPR in Tenderer's standard hardware and software products or modifications or updates to such products.
- 7.3 All IPR title and interest in all reports, data manuals and/or other materials (other than software) (including without limitation all and any audio or audio visual recordings, transcripts, books, papers, records, notes, illustrations, photographs, diagrams) produced for the purposes of this Agreement (collectively "the Materials") (or any part or parts thereof) shall vest in the Department and the Tenderer so acknowledges and confirms.

For the avoidance of doubt the Tenderer hereby assigns all Intellectual Property Rights, title and interest in the Materials (including by way of present assignment of future copyright) to the extent that any such Intellectual Property Rights title or interest may be deemed by law to reside in it in the Materials to the Department absolutely.

- 7.4 The Department grants to the Tenderer a royalty-free non-exclusive licence to use the Department's Pre-existing IPR for the Term to the extent necessary to enable the Tenderer to fulfil its obligations under this Agreement. Save as expressly set out in this clause 7 all Pre-Existing IPR shall remain the sole property of the party who owned, acquired or developed such intellectual property.
- 7.5 The Tenderer shall waive or procure a waiver of any moral rights subsisting in copyright produced under or in performance of this Agreement.
- 7.6 Nothing in this Agreement shall prohibit or be deemed to prohibit the Tenderer from providing services similar to the services to any party other than the Parties hereto. In no event shall the Tenderer be precluded from independently developing for itself, or for others, materials which are competitive with, or similar to, the services and to use its general knowledge, skills and experience, and any ideas, concepts, know-how, formats, templates, methodologies and techniques that are acquired or used in the course of providing the services.

7.7 The Tenderer shall ensure that all and any necessary consents and/or licences for any software, instrument, modality or methodology are obtained and in place before use for the purposes of this Agreement (to include but not be limited to ensuring that the Department shall be vested with all necessary rights so as to enable the Department to enjoy the benefit of the services for its business purposes).

The Tenderer hereby indemnifies the Department and shall keep and hold the Department harmless from and in respect of all and any liability loss damages claims costs or expenses which arise by reason of any breach of third party Intellectual Property Rights in so far as any such rights are used for the purposes of this Agreement.

At the option of the Department for and in respect of any such breach, the Tenderer shall at its expense and option:

- (i) procure the necessary rights for the Department to continue use
- (ii) replace the relevant deliverable with a non-infringing equivalent
- (iii) replace the relevant deliverable to make it non-infringing while giving equivalent performance;
- (iv) if the Tenderer cannot obtain the remedies in (i), (ii) or (iii) above, it may direct the return of the deliverable and refund to the Client Charges paid for such deliverable less a reasonable amount for the Department's use of the deliverable up to the time of return, provided such reasonable amount is due to the owner of the said deliverable, TOGETHER with all direct losses thereby accruing to the Department as a result of the breach.
- 7.8 Upon the termination of this Agreement for whatever reason, the Tenderer shall immediately deliver up to the Department all the Materials prepared up to the date of termination. The provisions of this clause 6 will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement for any reason.

8. Warranties, Representations and Undertakings

8.1 The Tenderer acknowledges, warrants, represents and undertakes that:

- (a) it has the authority and right under law to enter into, and to carry out its obligations and responsibilities under this Agreement and to supply the goods/services, hereunder.
- (b) it is entering into this Agreement with a full understanding of its material terms and risks and is capable of assuming those risks.
- (c) it is entering into this Agreement with and has a full understanding of its obligations with regard to taxation, employment and environmental protection and is capable of assuming and fulfilling those obligations.

- (d) it has acquainted itself with and shall comply with legal requirements or such other laws, recommendations, guidance or practices as may affect the provision (to include manufacture and distribution process) of the goods/services as they apply to the Tenderer.
- 8.2 The Tenderer undertakes to ensure that all and any necessary consents and/or licences, permissions, authorisations and permits are obtained and in place for the purposes of this Agreement.
- 8.3 The Tenderer undertakes to notify the Department forthwith of any material change to the status of the Tenderer with regard to the, confirmations and undertakings as set out in Clause 8.1 and to comply with all reasonable directions of the Department with regard thereto which may include termination of this Agreement.

9. Remedies

- 9.1 The Tenderer shall be liable for and shall indemnify the Department for and in respect of all and any losses, claims, demands, damages or expenses which the Customer may suffer due to and arising directly as a result of the negligence, breach of contract, breach of duty, insolvency, recklessness, bad faith, wilful default or fraud of the Contractor, its employees, subcontractors or agents or any of them as a result of the Contractor's failure to exercise care as outlined in Clause 2.2. The terms of this Clause 9.1 shall survive termination of this Agreement for any reason.
- 9.2 Save in respect of fraud (including fraudulent misrepresentation), personal injury or death, neither Party will be liable for any indirect losses (including loss of profit, revenue or goodwill, indirectly arising damages, costs and expenses) of any kind whatsoever and howsoever arising even if such party has been advised of their possibility.
- 9.3 Save in respect of fraud, personal injury or death (for which no limit applies), the limit of the Tenderer's aggregate liability to the Department under this Agreement whatsoever and howsoever arising shall not under any circumstances exceed 200% per cent of the Charges paid or projected to be paid (whichever is the higher) under this Agreement regardless of the number of claims.
- 9.4 Should the Department find itself obliged to order elsewhere in consequence of the failure of the Tenderer to deliver goods/services of approved quality, the Department shall be entitled to recover from the Contractor any excess prices which may be paid by the Department.
- 9.5 Except as otherwise expressly provided by this Agreement, all remedies available to either Party for breach of this Agreement are cumulative and may be exercised concurrently or separately, and the exercise of any one remedy shall not be deemed an election of such remedy to the exclusion of other remedies.

10. Confidentiality

10.1 Each of the Parties to this Agreement agrees to hold confidential all information, documentation and other material received, provided or obtained arising from their

participation in the Agreement ("Confidential Information") and shall not disclose same to any third party except to:

(a) its professional advisors subject to the provisions of this Clause 10; or

(b) as may be required by law: or

(c) as may be necessary to give effect to the terms of this Agreement subject to the provisions of this Clause 10: or

(d) in the case of the Department by request of any person or body or authority whose request the Department or persons associated with the Department (including but not limited to the Legislature and/or the Executive and/or the Civil service) considers it necessary or appropriate to so comply.

10.2 The Tenderer undertakes to comply with all reasonable directions of the Department with regard to the use and application of all and any of its Confidential Information (which may include compliance with operational protocols and/or signing of a non-disclosure agreement). The obligations in this Clause 10 will not apply to any Confidential Information:

(a) In the receiving Party's possession (with full right to disclose) before receiving it from the other Party; or

(b)Which is or becomes public knowledge other than by breach of this clause; or

(c) Is independently developed by the disclosing Party without access to or use of the Confidential Information; or

(d) Is lawfully received by the disclosing party from a third party (with full right to disclose).

10.3 In circumstances where the Contracting Authority is subject to the provisions of the <u>Freedom of Information Act 2014</u>, then in the event of the Department receiving a request for information related to this Agreement, the Department shall consult with the Contractor in respect of the request.

The Contractor shall identify any information that is not to be disclosed on grounds of commercial sensitivity, and shall state the reasons for this sensitivity. The Department will consult the Tenderer about this commercially sensitive information before making a decision on any Freedom of Information (FOI) request received. The final decision on disclosure rests with the Office of the Information Commissioner, and ultimately, the Courts.

10.4 The terms of this Clause 10 shall survive expiry, completion or termination for whatever reason of this Agreement.

11. Force Majeure

If the performance by either Party of any of its obligations under this agreement (except a payment obligation) is delayed or prevented by circumstances beyond its control, that Party will not be in breach of this Agreement because of that delay in performance, provided that the Party relying on this clause 10 takes reasonable steps to mitigate the effects of the relevant event.

However, if the delay in performance exceeds 30 calendar days, the other Party may terminate this Agreement with immediate effect by given written notice to the non-performing Party

12. Termination

- 12.1 The Department may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part at any time before delivery with immediate effect by giving the Tenderer written notice, whereupon the Tenderer shall discontinue all work on the Agreement.
- 12.2 Either Party shall have the right (in addition to any other rights which it has at law) to terminate this Agreement immediately and without liability for compensation or damages on the happening of any of the following:
 - a. If the other Party commits any serious breach or a series of breaches of any provision of this Agreement and fails to remedy such breach(es) (if the breach(es) are capable of remedy) within 30 calendar days after receipt of a request in writing from the other Party; and/or
 - b. If the other party becomes insolvent, becomes bankrupt, is wound up, commences winding up, has a receiving order made against it, makes any arrangements with its creditors generally or takes or suffers any similar action as a result of debt, or an event having an equivalent effect.
- 12.3 The Department shall have the right, in addition to any other rights which it has at law, to terminate this Agreement immediately and without liability for compensation or damages in circumstances where the Department becomes aware that any of the excluding grounds set out in <u>Directive 2014/24</u> apply to the Tenderer.
- 12.4 Termination of this Agreement shall not affect any antecedent and accrued rights, obligations or liabilities of either party, nor shall it affect any provision of this Agreement which is expressly or by implication intended to come into or continue in force on or after such termination.
- 12.5 On completion or termination of this Agreement, howsoever arising, the Tenderer shall immediately return all confidential information, records, papers, materials, media and other property of the Department which is in its possession.

As an exception to its obligations under this Clause 12.5 the Tenderer may retain one copy of the confidential information and records in paper form, in the Tenderer's

legal files for the purpose of and only to the extent necessary for ensuring compliance with its obligations under this Agreement.

13. Notice

Any notice or other written communication to be given under this Agreement shall either be delivered personally or sent by registered post or email. The Parties will from time to time agree primary and alternative contact persons and details for the purposes of this clause 13.

All notices shall be deemed to have been served as follows:

- 1. If personally delivery, at the time of delivery
- 2. If posted by registered post, at the expiration of 48 hours after the envelope containing the same was delivered into the custody of the postal authorities (and not returned undelivered); and
- 3. If communicate by e-mail on the next calendar day following transmission

14. Disputes

The Parties shall seek to resolve any disputes between them, arising out of or relating in any way to the issues covered by the agreement, amicably. The Parties may agree procedures and protocols for dispute resolution from time to time.

15. Governing Law, Choice of Jurisdiction and Execution

This Agreement shall in all aspects be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Ireland and the Parties hereby agree that the courts of Ireland have exclusive jurisdiction to hear and determine any disputes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement.

16. Assignment and Subcontract

Subject to a Party's obligations at law, any assignment to a third party, subcontract or other transfer of a Party's rights or obligations under this Agreement requires the prior written consent of the other Party.

Prior to any such assignments, the assignee will be obliged to sign an undertaking to comply with all obligations under this Agreement. Any attempted assignment not complied with in the manner prescribed herein shall be null and void.

17. Entire Agreement

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties, and any and all other previous agreements, arrangements and understandings (whether written or oral) between the Parties with regard to the subject matter of this Agreement (save where fraudulently made) are hereby excluded.

18. Severability

If any term or provision herein is found to be illegal or unenforceable, then such term or provision shall be deemed severed and all other terms and provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

19. Waiver

No failure or delay by either Party to exercise any right, power or remedy shall operate as a waiver of it, nor shall any partial exercise preclude further exercise of same or some other right, power or remedy.

20. Variation

Except as set out in this Agreement, no variation of the Contract, including the introduction of any additional terms and conditions, shall be effective unless it is agreed in writing and signed by the Department.

21. Non-Exclusivity

Nothing in this Agreement shall preclude the Department from purchasing goods/services from a third party at any time during the term of this Agreement.

22. Media

No media releases, public announcements or public disclosures relating to this Agreement or its subject matter, including but not limited to promotional or marketing material, shall be made by the Contractor without the prior written consent of the Department.

23. Conflicts, Registerable Interests and Corrupt Gifts

- 23.1 The Tenderer is satisfied that it has no conflicts in relation to the provision of the good/services and its obligations undertaken under this Agreement. The Tenderer hereby undertakes to advise the Department forthwith should any conflict or potential conflict of interest come to its attention during the term of this Agreement and to comply with the Department's directions in respect thereof.
- 23.2 The Tenderer shall not offer or agree to give any civil servant any gift or consideration or commission of any kind as an inducement or reward for doing or forbearing to do or for having done or forborne to do any action in relation to the obtaining or execution of this public contract.

Any breach of this clause by the Contractor, any subcontractor, agent or employee shall entitle the Department to terminate this Agreement forthwith and to recover the amount of any loss resulting from such cancellation, including but not limited to recovery from the Contractor of the amount or value of any such gift, consideration or commission.

24. Artificial Intelligence (AI)

24.1 The Department recognises that the use of Artificial Intelligence (AI) is becoming increasingly widespread across a range of sectors, and that AI can be a helpful tool.

- 24.2 However, tenderers must note that the Department expects that if AI is used at any stage throughout the project, suppliers make it clear how this usage impacted the project. This could be done through referencing the name, version, date, etc, and, if appropriate, including the input and outputs as appendices.
- 24.3 Tenderers should also be aware that it is the tenderer who is accountable for any output, not any AI tool used. The Department expects any tenderer to remain compliant with any confidentiality, GDPR and data protection rules that apply.
- 24.4 Tenderers need to understand the limitations that AI has, for example, hallucinations and bias, that could impact any work undertaken. The Department expects tenderers to ensure that any results gained from the use of AI are robust and could be repeated.
- 24.5 The Department is aware of the problems that AI can pose for climate and equality issues. The environmental impact of the energy and resources used to run AI should not be understated. And if used incorrectly, AI runs the risk of further marginalising disadvantaged communities. Tenderers should ensure that these concerns do not impact their project.
- 24.6 For further guidelines, please see these links from the European Commission Commission <u>here</u> and UNESCO <u>here</u>.